McGuireWoods LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4030
Phone: 804.775.1000
Fax: 804.775.1061
www.mcguirewoods.com

David E. Evans Direct: 1.804.775.4317

McGUIREWOODS

devans@mcguirewoods.com Direct Fax: 1.804.698.2049

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

August 10, 2011

By Overnight Delivery

Eurika Durr, Clerk of the Board Environmental Appeals Board (MC1103B) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Ariel Rios Building 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20460-0001

Re: NPDES Appeal No. 10-14

City of Fitchburg, Massachusetts NPDES Permit No. MA0100986

Dear Ms. Durr:

Enclosed please find the original and five copies of the City of Fitchburg's Notice of Withdrawal of Petition for Review in the above-captioned matter.

Sincerely

David E. Evans

Cc, Ronald A. Fein, Assistant Regional Counsel Michael Ciota, City Solicitor

RECEIVED U.S. E.P.A.

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re: City of Fitchburg

Wastewater Treatment Facilities Commission

NPDES Appeal No. 10-

NPDES Permit No. MA 0100986

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

The City of Fitchburg, Massachusetts (City) hereby withdraws its Petition for Review in the above-referenced matter. The parties have agreed to an Administrative Order for Compliance and Region I of the United States Environmental Agency has informed the City that the Region I official delegated to sign administrative compliance orders has signed the agreed-upon order.

Respectfully submitted,

David E. Evans

McGuireWoods LLP

One James Center

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 775.4317

Fax: (804) 775.1061.

Dated: August 10, 2011

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I David E. Evans hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal of Petition for Review was sent on the 10th day of August 2011 to the following persons in the manner described below:

By Overnight Mail

Copy by e-mail

Eurika Durr, Clerk of the Board Environmental Appeals Board

Ronald A. Fein Assistant Regional Counsel

David E. Evans